

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN LIZCANO,

Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBRA J. MCCOMAS
STEPHANIE SIVINSKI
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Ave.
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219

ALMA LAGARDA
TEXAS DEFENDER SERVICE
510 S. Congress
Suite 304
Austin, TX 78704

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
MATTHEW GUARNIERI
JOSHUA M. KOPPEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Background	5
B. Lizcano’s <i>Atkins</i> Claim	6
1. Texas’s intellectual-disability standard.....	7
2. Evidence of intellectual disability	9
3. Verdict and appeal.....	12
C. State Habeas Proceedings.....	14
1. New evidence of intellectual disa- bility	14
2. <i>Hall</i> and the decisions below	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	19
I. EVEN AFTER <i>HALL</i> , TEXAS COURTS FAIL TO APPLY CLINICAL STANDARDS TO EVAL- UATE DEFICITS IN ADAPTIVE FUNCTIONING.....	20
II. TEXAS STANDS VIRTUALLY ALONE IN ITS APPROACH	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. BUT FOR TEXAS’S NONCLINICAL APPROACH, LIZCANO WOULD BE INELIGIBLE FOR THE DEATH PENALTY	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, April 15, 2015	1a
APPENDIX B: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 282nd Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas, June 16, 2014	7a
APPENDIX C: Excerpt of the Opinion of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, May 5, 2010.....	119a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005).....	29
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	21, 24
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 2015 WL 1848126 (Miss. Apr. 23, 2015)	7, 29
<i>Chester v. Thaler</i> , 666 F.3d 340 (5th Cir. 2011)	20, 22, 25, 27
<i>Clark v. Quarterman</i> , 457 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 341 S.W.3d 221 (Tenn. 2011)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Bracey</i> , 2015 WL 3751733 (Pa. June 16, 2015).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 58 A.3d 62 (Pa. 2012)	28
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ex parte Butler</i> , 416 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	25
<i>Ex parte Cathey</i> , 451 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3912 (U.S. June 22, 2015).....	22, 26, 27
<i>Ex parte Chester</i> , 2007 WL 602607 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 28, 2007)	20, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ex parte Clark</i> , 2004 WL 885583 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 3, 2004)	25
<i>Ex parte Henderson</i> , 2006 WL 167836 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 25, 2006)	23
<i>Ex parte Sosa</i> , 364 S.W.3d 889 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	24
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 2006 WL 234854 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 1, 2006)	23, 25
<i>Ex parte Van Alstyne</i> , 239 S.W.3d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	20
<i>Ex parte Weathers</i> , 2014 WL 1758977 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 30, 2014)	25
<i>Ex parte Woods</i> , 296 S.W.3d 587 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	25
<i>Gallo v. State</i> , 239 S.W.3d 757 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	23, 25
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. 2006)	32
<i>Guevera v. Stephens</i> , 577 F. App'x 364 (5th Cir. 2014).....	28
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henderson v. Stephens</i> , 2015 WL 3965828 (5th Cir. June 30, 2015)	28
<i>Hernandez v. Thaler</i> , 2011 WL 4437091 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 F. App'x 531 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Hines v. Thaler</i> , 456 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2011)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holladay v. Allen</i> , 555 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 243 S.W.3d 664 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	22
<i>In re Allen</i> , 2015 WL 2265128 (Tex. Crim. App. May 13, 2015)	20
<i>Ladd v. Thaler</i> , 2013 WL 593927 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 15, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 748 F.3d 637 (5th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Lambert v. State</i> , 126 P.3d 646 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005).....	21, 30
<i>Lizcano v. Texas</i> , 131 S. Ct. 999 (2011)	14
<i>Matamoros v. Stephens</i> , 783 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Matamoros v. Thaler</i> , 2010 WL 1404368 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2010), <i>modified</i> , 2012 WL 394597 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 783 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 951 (2015).....	4, 27
<i>Rodriguez v. Quarterman</i> , 2006 WL 1900630 (W.D. Tex. July 11, 2006).....	26
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>State v. Lombardi</i> , 303 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. 2010).....	32
<i>State v. White</i> , 885 N.E.2d 905 (Ohio 2008)	29, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Allen</i> , 607 F.3d 749 (11th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> , 764 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014)	26, 30
<i>Van Tran v. State</i> , 2006 WL 3327828 (Tenn. Crim. App. Nov. 9, 2006).....	28
<i>Williams v. Quarterman</i> , 293 F. App'x 298 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 270 S.W.3d 112 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Thaler</i> , 450 F. App'x 369 (5th Cir. 2011).....	22, 26
<i>Woods v. Quarterman</i> , 493 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Ybarra v. State</i> , 247 P.3d 269 (Nev. 2011).....	29

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Cathey v. Texas</i> , No. 14-8305 (U.S.)	27
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , No. 12-10882 (U.S.).....	26

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. VIII.....	2
amend. XIV	2
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Idaho Code Ann. § 19-2515A(1)(a)	29
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.030(6).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.C. Gen. Stat.	
§ 15A-2005(a)(1)(B)	29
§ 15A-2005(a)(2)	29
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 174.098(7).....	29
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10b(A)(2)	29
Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-264.3:1.1(B)(2).....	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Association of Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, <i>Intellectual Disability: Definition, Classification, and Systems of Supports</i> (11th ed. 2010)	7, 21, 23
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	7, 23, 24
Blume, John H., et al., <i>A Tale of Two (and Possibly Three) Atkins</i> , 23 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 393 (2014).....	22
Blume, John H., et al., <i>Of Atkins and Men</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 689 (2009).....	20, 21
Greenspan, Stephen, <i>The Briseño Factors, in The Death Penalty and Intellectual Disability</i> 219 (Edward A. Polloway ed., 2015)	21, 23
Tobolowsky, Peggy M., <i>A Different Path Taken</i> , 39 Hastings Const. L.Q. 1 (2011).....	28
